

No. 16-4193

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD L. BLANKENSHIP,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of West Virginia (Criminal No. 5:14-cr-244)
Honorable Irene C. Berger, District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

William W. Taylor, III
Michael R. Smith
Eric R. Delinsky
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-778-1800 (phone)
202-841-8106 (fax)
wtaylor@zuckerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Overview2

 B. The Offense Conspiracy Charged In Count One5

 C. The Object Of The Offense Conspiracy: Willful
 Violation Of A Mine Safety Standard.....6

 D. Pretrial Motions8

 E. Prosecution and Defense Theories At Trial10

 F. The Evidence At Trial13

 1. Miner Testimony14

 2. Citations15

 3. Documents and Audio-Recordings18

 4. Christopher Blanchard20

 5. William “Bill” Ross26

 6. The Hazard Elimination Program29

 G. The Jury Instructions31

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT35

ARGUMENT	39
I. The District Court Erroneously Instructed The Jury That It Could Convict For Conspiracy To Willfully Violate Mine Safety Regulations Without Requiring Proof That Mr. Blankenship Understood His Conduct To Be Unlawful	39
A. Criminal Willfulness Requires Proof Of At Least An Awareness That Conduct Is Unlawful	40
B. The District Court’s Special Instructions On Willfulness Did Not Require Proof Of Knowledge That Conduct Is Unlawful.....	43
C. <i>United States v. Jones</i> Did Not Approve or Authorize The District Court’s Special Willfulness Instructions	47
D. The Special Willfulness Instructions Allowed The Jury To Convict Without Finding That Mr. Blankenship Intended To Commit Willful Mine Safety Violations	52
II. The Indictment Was Constitutionally Deficient Because It Failed To Allege The Standards That Are Essential Elements Of The Charged Conspiracy “To Willfully Violate Mandatory Federal Mine Safety And Health Standards.”	55
A. An Indictment Charging Conspiracy Must Allege All Essential Elements Of The Offense That Is The Object Of The Conspiracy	56
B. The Indictment Did Not Identify The Safety Regulations Blankenship Allegedly Conspired To Violate And Thus Did Not Allege All Essential Elements Of The Offense Charged As The Object Of The Conspiracy	58
C. The Indictment Cannot Be Saved By Interpreting It To Refer To Standards It Does Not Expressly Identify Because The Trial Jury Was Instructed To Consider Standards Other Than Those The Indictment Could Be Read To Allege By Implication	61

III. The District Court Erroneously Denied Recross-Examination Of Christopher Blanchard After The Government Elicited Important New Matter During A Lengthy Redirect Examination63

A. When New Matter Is Elicited By The Government In The Redirect Examination Of A Witness, The Defendant Has A Sixth-Amendment Right To Cross-Examine On The New Matter.....63

B. The Government Elicited Important New Matter During Blanchard’s Redirect Examination.....65

C. The District Court Erred In Denying Recross-Examination Based On Whether Redirect Examination Was Within The Scope Of Cross-Examination67

D. The Denial Of Recross-Examination Violated The Constitutional Right To Confront A Key Witness.....69

IV. The District Court Erroneously Defined Reasonable Doubt.....75

CONCLUSION81

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014)	42
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	40
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	79, 80
<i>Franco-Casasola v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 33 (5th Cir. 2014)	59
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	80
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	40
<i>Intercounty Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 522 F.2d 777 (4th Cir. 1975)	52
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	76
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 103 U.S. 304 (1880)	80
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	40, 56
<i>RSM, Inc. v. Herbert</i> , 466 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	63

Russell v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014)42

Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) *passim*

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
508 U.S. 275 (1993)76

United States v. Ajoku,
718 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2013).....41

United States v. Akpi,
993 F.2d 229 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 57, 60

United States v. Baker,
10 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 64, 69, 71

United States v. Bishop,
740 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014)41

United States v. Bostic,
168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999) 41, 49

United States v. Bursey,
416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005).....41

United States v. Caudle,
606 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1979)..... *passim*

United States v. Creech,
408 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005).....78

United States v. Curbelo,
343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003).....76

United States v. Daniels,
973 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992).....61

United States v. Dowlin,
408 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2005).....78

United States v. Eilertson,
707 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1983) 44, 45

United States v. Feola,
420 U.S. 671 (1975)40

United States v. Fleschner,
98 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 64, 71

United States v. Good Shield,
544 F.2d 950 (8th Cir. 1976).....59

United States v. Greer,
527 Fed. Appx. 225 (3d Cir. 2013)78

United States v. Guerrero,
114 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1997)78

United States v. Hayes,
775 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1985).....57

United States v. Hinkle,
637 F.2d 1154 (7th Cir. 1981).....59

United States v. Hooker,
841 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1988)..... *passim*

United States v. Hughes,
389 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1968).....77

United States v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.,
303 U.S. 239 (1938) 51, 52

United States v. Inserra,
34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994).....77

United States v. Isaac,
134 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 1998).....78

United States v. Jacobs,
44 F.3d 1219 (3d Cir. 1995)78

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 735 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 982 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1992)	64
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 821 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987)	77, 78
<i>United States v. Kingrea</i> , 573 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ladish Malting Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>United States v. Leasure</i> , 110 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 756 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1985).....	75
<i>United States v. Oriakhi</i> , 57 F.3d 1290 (4th Cir. 1995).....	39, 79
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 527 F.2d 1356 (5th Cir. 1976).....	78
<i>United States v. Pupo</i> , 841 F.2d 1235 (4th Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>United States v. Reives</i> , 15 F.3d 42 (4th Cir. 1994)	76, 79
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 562 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1977).....	79
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 951 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991).....	64, 69, 71
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 33 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994).....	64

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 728 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2013)	41
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 695 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Shaffner</i> , 524 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1975)	80
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 118 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 1997)	56-57
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 444 F.2d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	59
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)	64
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 207 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2000)	79-80
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 743 F.3d 938 (4th Cir. 2014)	40, 76
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	76
<i>Virgin Islands v. Pemberton</i> , 813 F.2d 626 (3d Cir. 1987)	59

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

30 U.S.C. § 811 7

30 U.S.C. § 820(a) 7, 9, 55

30 U.S.C. § 820(b) 7, 36, 49

30 U.S.C. § 820(c) *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 820(d) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A O’Malley, et al., Federal Jury Practice and Instructions
 § 12.10 (6th ed. 2008).....75

Federal Judicial Center, Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions
 No. 21 (1987).....75
